

IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL
FIFTH DISTRICT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO: 5D07-2303

LT NO: 99-CA-3878

FORD MOTOR COMPANY and
MAZDA MOTOR CORPORATION,

Appellants,

v.

FRANCIS B. FORCE, ET AL.

Appellees.

BRIEF OF APPELLEE

On Appeal from the Ninth Judicial Circuit Court

R. BEN HOGAN, III. ESQ
The Douglass Building
2017 Morris Avenue, Suite 300
Birmingham, AL 35203

KEVIN C. CANNON, ESQ.
P.O. Box 3151
Orlando, FL 32802

JOEL S. PERWIN, P.A.
169 E. Flagler Street
Alfred I Dupont Bldg., Suite 1422
Miami, FL 33131
Tel: (305) 779-6090
Fax: (3050) 779-6095

By: Joel S. Perwin
Fla. Bar No: 316814

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

I. INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 1

II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS 6

III. ISSUES ON APPEAL 24

 A. WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT ABUSED ITS DISCRETION IN PERMITTING EVIDENCE OF THE TESTS CONDUCTED BY STEVEN MEYER 24

 B. WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT ABUSED ITS DISCRETION IN PERMITTING MEYER’S TESTIMONY THAT THE SHOULDER BELT RETRACTOR SYSTEM WAS DEFECTIVE AND CAUSED MARK’S INJURY 24

 C. WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT ABUSED ITS DISCRETION IN EXCLUDING VIDEOS OF GOVERNMENT CRASH TESTS ON OTHER VEHICLES 24

 D. WHETHER A COMMENT MADE BY THE PLAINTIFF’S COUNSEL IN CLOSING ARGUMENT WAS A GOLDEN RULE ARGUMENT; AND IF SO, WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT ABUSED ITS DISCRETION IN DECLINING TO DECLARE A MISTRIAL, AFTER FORD/MAZDA REJECTED A CURATIVE INSTRUCTION 24

IV. STANDARD OF REVIEW 25

V. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 25

VI. ARGUMENT 26

 A. THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION IN PERMITTING EVIDENCE OF THE TESTS CONDUCTED BY STEVEN MEYER 26

 B. THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION IN PERMITTING MEYER’S TESTIMONY THAT THE SHOULDER BELT RETRACTOR SYSTEM WAS DEFECTIVE AND CAUSED MARK’S INJURY 31

 C. THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION IN EXCLUDING VIDEOS OF GOVERNMENT CRASH TESTS ON OTHER VEHICLES 35

 D. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED AS A MATTER OF LAW IN RULING THAT THE PLAINTIFF’S COMMENT IN CLOSING ARGUMENT WAS A GOLDEN RULE ARGUMENT; THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION IN DENYING FORD/MAZDA’S MOTION FOR MISTRIAL BASED UPON THAT ARGUMENT 37

VII. CONCLUSION 47

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

SERVICE LIST

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Al-Site Corp. v. Della Croce</i> , 647 So. 2d 296 (Fla. 3d DCA 1994)	44
<i>Allstate Ins. Co. v. Inman</i> , 753 So. 2d 117 (Fla. 5th DCA 1999)	46
<i>American Motors Corp. v. Ellis</i> , 403 So. 2d 459 (Fla. 5th DCA 1981), <i>review denied</i> , 415 So. 2d 1359 (Fla. 1982)	37
<i>Americana of Bal Harbour, Inc. v. Kiester</i> , 245 So. 2d 121 (Fla. 3d DCA), <i>cert. denied</i> , 247 So. 2d 439 (Fla. 1971)	39
<i>Avitia v. Metropolitan Club of Chicago, Inc.</i> , 49 F. 3d 1219 (7th Cir. 1995)	13
<i>Baggett v. Davis</i> , 124 Fla. 701, 169 So. 372 (1936)	41
<i>Baptist Hospital, Inc. v. Rawson</i> , 674 So. 2d 777 (Fla. 1st DCA), <i>review denied</i> , 682 So. 2d 1100 (Fla. 1996)	44, 45
<i>Barrio v. Wilson</i> , 779 So. 2d 413 (Fla. 2d DCA 2000)	31
<i>Bertolotti v. State</i> , 476 So. 2d 130 (Fla. 1985)	43

<i>Bew v. Williams</i> , 373 So. 2d 446 (Fla. 2d DCA 1979)	39, 43
<i>Bloch v. Addis</i> , 493 So. 2d 539 (Fla. 3d DCA 1986)	44
<i>B.M.S. Broadcasting, Inc. v. Simplex, Inc.</i> , 504 So. 2d 513 (Fla. 5th DCA 1987)	13
<i>Borden, Inc. v. Young</i> , 479 So. 2d 850 (Fla. 3d DCA 1985), <i>review denied</i> , 488 So. 2d 832 (Fla. 1986)	44
<i>Brim v. State</i> , 779 So. 2d 427 (Fla. 2d DCA 2000)	36
<i>Brown v. State</i> , 818 So. 2d 652 (Fla. 3d DCA), <i>cert. denied</i> , 835 So. 2d (Fla. 2002)	30
<i>Brumage v. Plummer</i> , 502 So. 2d 966 (Fla. 3d DCA), <i>review denied</i> , 513 So. 2d 1062 (Fla. 1987)	46
<i>Budget Rent-A-Car Systems, Inc. v. Jana</i> , 600 So. 2d 466 (Fla. 4th DCA), <i>review denied</i> , 606 So. 2d 1165 (Fla. 1992)	42
<i>Bullock v. Branch</i> , 130 So. 2d 74 (Fla. 1st DCA 1961)	39

<i>Burkey v. State</i> , 922 So. 2d 1033 (Fla. 4th DCA), <i>review denied</i> , 940 So. 2d 427 (2006)	25
<i>Caraway v. Armour & Co.</i> , 156 So. 2d 494 (Fla. 1963)	34
<i>Carnival Corp. v. Stowers</i> , 834 So. 2d 386 (Fla. 3d DCA 2003)	34
<i>Cherry v. Moore</i> , 829 So. 2d 873 (Fla. 2002)	43
<i>City of Belle Glade v. Means</i> , 374 So. 2d 1110 (Fla. 4th DCA 1979)	39
<i>City of Coral Gables v. Levison</i> , 220 So. 2d 430 (Fla. 3d DCA 1969)	30
<i>City of Hialeah v. Weatherford</i> , 466 So. 2d 1127 (Fla. 3d DCA 1985)	33
<i>Cleveland Clinic Florida v. Wilson</i> , 685 So. 2d 15 (Fla. 4th DCA 1996)	43
<i>Copertino v. State</i> , 726 So. 2d 330 (Fla. 4th DCA), <i>review denied</i> , 735 So. 2d 1284 (Fla. 1999)	46
<i>Coral Gables, Inc. v. Zabala</i> , 520 So. 2d 653 (Fla. 3d DCA 1988)	38

<i>Cummins Alabama, Inc. v. Allbritten</i> , 548 So. 2d 258 (Fla. 1st DCA), <i>review denied</i> , 553 So. 2d 1164 (Fla. 1989)	39, 46
<i>DeAlmeida v. Graham</i> , 524 So. 2d 666 (Fla. 4th DCA), <i>review denied</i> , 519 So. 2d 988 (Fla. 1987)	46
<i>Del Monte Banana Co. v. Chacon</i> , 466 So. 2d 1167 (Fla. 3d DCA 1985)	46
<i>Detroit Marine Engineering, Inc. v. Maloy</i> , 419 So. 2d 687 (Fla. 1st DCA 1982)	36
<i>Dillard v. Choronzy</i> , 584 So. 2d 240 (Fla. 5th DCA), <i>review dismissed sub nom.</i> <i>Humana of Florida, Inc. v. Choronzy</i> , 587 So. 2d 1328 (Fla. 1991)	43, 46
<i>Dos Santos v. Carlson</i> , 806 So. 2d 539 (Fla. 3d DCA 2002)	31
<i>Eagle-Picher Industries, Inc. v. Cox</i> , 481 So. 2d 517 (Fla. 3d DCA 1985), <i>review denied</i> , 492 So. 2d 1331 (Fla. 1986)	46
<i>Engle v. Liggett Group, Inc.</i> , 945 So. 2d 1246, 1271 (Fla. 2006), <i>cert. denied sub nom.</i> <i>R. J. Reynolds Co. v. Engle</i> , 128 S. Ct. 96 (2007)	25, 40, 45

<i>Florida Crushed Stone Co. v. Johnson</i> , 546 So. 2d 1102 (Fla. 5th DCA 1989)	46
<i>Food Lion, L.L.C. v. Henderson</i> , 895 So. 2d 1207 (Fla. 5th DCA 2005)	31
<i>Ford Motor Co. v. Hall-Edwards</i> , 971 So. 2d 854 (Fla. 3d DCA 2007)	29
<i>Fravel v. Haughey</i> , 727 So. 2d 1033 (Fla. 5th DCA 1999)	46
<i>Frye v. United States</i> , 293 F. 1013 (D.C. Cir. 1923)	36
<i>G.M. Broad & Co. v. U.S. Home Corp.</i> , 759 F. 2d 1526 (11th Cir. 1985)	33
<i>Gatten v. Zachar</i> , 932 So. 2d 543 (Fla. 5th DCA 2006)	40
<i>General Mortgage Associates, Inc. v. Campolo Realty & Mortgage Corp.</i> , 678 So. 2d 345 (Fla. 3d DCA 1996)	27
<i>General Motors Corp. v. Porritt</i> , 891 So. 2d 1056 (Fla. 2d DCA 2004)	25, 28, 36
<i>George v. Mann</i> , 622 So. 2d 151 (Fla. 3d DCA), <i>review denied</i> , 629 So. 2d 134 (Fla. 1993)	44
<i>Gladhill v. General Motors Corp.</i> , 743 F. 2d 1049 (4th Cir. 1984)	29
<i>Golden Hills Turf & Country Club, Inc. v. Buchanan</i> , 273 So. 2d 375 (Fla. 1973)	33

<i>Goodwin v. State</i> , 751 So. 2d 537 (Fla. 1999)	40
<i>Goutis v. Express Transport, Inc.</i> , <i>Division of F.V. Miranda, Inc.</i> , 699 So. 2d 757 (Fla. 4th DCA 1997), <i>review dismissed</i> , 705 So. 2d 901 (Fla. 1998)	39, 43
<i>Grant v. State</i> , 171 So. 2d 361 (Fla. 1965), <i>cert. denied</i> , 384 U.S. 1014 (1966)	30
<i>Grant v. State</i> , 677 So. 2d 45 (Fla. 3d DCA 1996)	42
<i>Grau v. Branham</i> , 761 So. 2d 375 (Fla. 4th DCA 2000), <i>review denied</i> , 789 So. 2d 345 (Fla. 2001)	46
<i>Gregory v. Seaboard System R.R., Inc.</i> , 484 So. 2d 35 (Fla. 2nd DCA), <i>review denied</i> , 492 So. 2d 1334 (Fla. 1986)	46
<i>Grushoff v. Denny's, Inc.</i> , 693 So. 2d 1068 (Fla. 4th DCA), <i>review dismissed</i> , 698 So. 2d 839 (Fla. 1997)	42
<i>Hagan v. Sun Bank of Mid-Florida, N.A.</i> , 666 So. 2d 580 (Fla. 2d DCA 1996)	40, 41, 42, 47
<i>Harrell v. Aztec Environmental, Inc.</i> , 921 So. 2d 805 (Fla. 1st DCA 2006)	31

<i>Heath v. Suzuki Motor Corp.</i> , 126 F. 3d 1391 (11th Cir. 1997)	28
<i>Hinkle v. City of Clarksburg, West Virginia</i> , 81 F. 3d 416 (4th Cir. 1996)	29
<i>Hutchins v. Hutchins</i> , 501 So. 2d 722 (Fla. 5th DCA 1987)	13
<i>International Ins. Co. v. Ballon</i> , 403 So. 2d 1071 (Fla. 4th DCA 1981), <i>review denied</i> , 412 So. 2d 463 (Fla. 1982)	46
<i>James v. State</i> , 741 So. 2d 546 (Fla. 4th DCA 1999)	46
<i>Jay Edwards, Inc. v. New England Toyota Distributor, Inc.</i> , 708 F. 2d 814 (1st Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 464 U.S. 894 (1983)	32
<i>Jones v. Wainright</i> , 473 So. 2d 1244 (Fla. 1985)	43
<i>Keene v. Chicago Bridge and Iron Co.</i> , 596 So. 2d 700 (Fla. 1st DCA 1992)	46
<i>King v. Byrd</i> , 716 So. 2d 831 (Fla. 4th DCA 1998), <i>review denied</i> , 779 So. 2d 271 (Fla. 2000)	45
<i>KMart Corp. v. Hayes</i> , 707 So. 2d 957 (Fla. 3d DCA), <i>review denied</i> , 718 So. 2d 168 (Fla. 1998)	32

<i>LaMarr v. Lang</i> , 796 So. 2d 1208 (Fla. 5th DCA 2001)	25
<i>Landmark Towers, LLC v. Ibarguen</i> , 954 So. 2d 43 (Fla. 1st DCA 2007)	34
<i>Liggett Group, Inc. v. Davis</i> , 973 So. 2d 467 (Fla. 4th DCA 2007)	30, 31
<i>Lightfoot v. State</i> , 591 So. 2d 305 (Fla. 1st DCA 1991)	30
<i>Linn v. Fossum</i> , 946 So. 2d 1032 (Fla. 2006)	34
<i>Loehrke v. State</i> , 722 So. 2d 867 (Fla. 5th DCA 1998)	31
<i>Lucas v. Mast</i> , 758 So. 2d 1194 (Fla. 3d DCA 2000)	45
<i>Madsen, Sapp, Mena, Rodriguez & Co., P.A. v. Leaman</i> , 686 So. 2d 780 (Fla. 4th DCA 1997)	32
<i>Magid v. Mozo</i> , 135 So. 2d 772 (Fla. 1st DCA 1961)	39
<i>Marks v. DelCastillo</i> , 386 so. 2d 1259 (Fla. 3d DCA 1980), <i>review denied</i> , 397 So. 2d 778 (Fla. 1981)	32
<i>Marriott International, Inc. v. Perez-Melendez</i> , 855 So. 2d 624 (Fla. 5th DCA 2003)	31
<i>Martino v. Metropolitan Dade County</i> , 655 So. 2d 151 (Fla. 3d DCA 1995)	44

<i>Mayo v. Gazarosian</i> , 727 So. 2d 1140 (Fla. 5th DCA 1999)	46
<i>Mercury Ins. Co. of Florida v. Moreta</i> , 957 So. 2d 1242 (Fla. 2d DCA 2007)	40, 45
<i>Mestre Rental Co. v. Resources Recovery (Dade County), Inc.</i> , 568 So. 2d 1344 (Fla. 3d DCA 1990)	27
<i>Metropolitan Dade County v. Zapata</i> , 601 So. 2d 239, 241 (Fla. 3d DCA 1992)	29, 38
<i>Mordenti v. State</i> , 630 So. 2d 1080 (Fla.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 512 U.S. 1227 (1994)	46
<i>Muhammad v. Toys R Us, Inc.</i> , 668 So. 2d 254 (Fla. 1st DCA 1996)	44
<i>Murphy v. International Robotic Systems, Inc.</i> , 766 So. 2d 1010 (Fla. 2000)	40, 42, 45, 47
<i>Nanda v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 509 F. 2d 213 (7th Cir. 1974)	33
<i>Nat Harrison and Associates, Inc. v. Byrd</i> , 256 So. 2d 50 (Fla. 4th DCA 1971)	33
<i>Owens-Corning Fiberglas Corp. v. Crane</i> , 683 So. 2d 552 (Fla. 3d DCA 1996)	44, 45
<i>People v. Guerra</i> , 37 Cal. 3d 385, 208 Cal. Rptr. 162, 690 P.2d 635, 656 (1984)	36
<i>Pippin v. Latosynski</i> , 622 So. 2d 566 (Fla. 1st DCA 1993)	44

<i>Porta v. Arango</i> , 588 So. 2d 50 (Fla. 3d DCA 1991)	39
<i>Precision Tune Auto Care, Inc. v. Radcliffe</i> , 804 So. 2d 1287 (Fla. 4th DCA 2002)	31
<i>Rodriguez v. State</i> , 919 So. 2d 1252 (Fla. 2005)	30
<i>Sacred Heart Hospital of Pensacola v. Stone</i> , 650 So. 2d 676 (Fla. 1st DCA), <i>review denied</i> , 659 So. 2d 1089 (Fla. 1995)	44
<i>Sanford v. Rubin</i> , 237 So. 2d 134 (Fla. 1970)	45
<i>Scarlett v. Ouelette</i> , 948 So. 2d 859 (Fla. 3d DCA 2007)	29
<i>Schubert v. Allstate Ins. Co., Inc.</i> , 603 So. 2d 554 (Fla. 5th DCA), <i>review dismissed</i> , 606 So. 2d 1164 (Fla. 1992)	44
<i>Seaboard Coastline Railroad Co. v. Addison</i> , 481 So. 2d 3 (Fla. 1st DCA 1985), <i>disapproved on another ground</i> , 502 So. 2d 1241 (Fla. 1987)	39
<i>Shaffer v. Ward</i> , 510 So. 2d 602 (Fla. 5th DCA 1987)	39
<i>Silva v. Nightingale</i> , 619 So. 2d 4 (Fla. 5th DCA 1993)	44

<i>Simmonds v. Lowery</i> , 563 So. 2d 183 (Fla. 4th DCA 1990)	38, 39
<i>State v. Johnson</i> , 616 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 1993)	46
<i>Stewart v. Cook</i> , 218 So. 2d 491 (Fla. 4th DCA 1969)	39
<i>Stockman v. Duke</i> , 578 So. 2d 831 (Fla. 2d DCA 1991)	32
<i>Sullivan v. State</i> , 303 So. 2d 632 (Fla. 1974), <i>cert. denied</i> , 428 U.S. 911 (Fla. 1976)	30
<i>Superior Industries Internat'l, Inc. v. Faulk</i> , 695 So. 2d 376 (Fla. 5th DCA), <i>review denied sub nom.</i> <i>Hopper v. Superior Industries Internat'l, Inc.</i> , 700 So. 2d 685 (Fla. 1997)	44
<i>Swan v. Florida Farm Bureau Ins. Co.</i> , 404 So. 2d 802 (Fla. 5th DCA 1981)	32
<i>Tabasky v. Dreyfuss</i> , 350 So. 2d 520 (Fla. 3d DCA 1977)	32
<i>Tanner v. Beck ex rel. Hagerty</i> , 907 So. 2d 1190 (Fla. 3d DCA 2005)	40
<i>Target Stores v. Detje</i> , 833 So. 2d 844 (Fla. 4th DCA 2002)	31
<i>Town of Palm Beach v. Palm Beach County</i> , 460 So. 2d 879 (Fla. 1984)	25

<i>Tran v. Toyota Motor Corp.</i> , 420 F. 3d 1310 (11th Cir. 2005)	28
<i>Tri-County Truss Co. v. Leonard</i> , 467 So. 2d 370 (Fla. 4th DCA), <i>review denied</i> , 476 So. 2d 676 (Fla. 1985)	43
<i>Tyus v. Apalachicola Northern R. Co.</i> , 130 So. 2d 580 (Fla. 1961)	45
<i>USAA Casualty Ins. Co. v. Howell</i> , 901 So. 2d 876 (Fla. 4th DCA 2005)	45
<i>Walt Disney World Co. v. Blalock</i> , 640 So. 2d 1156 (Fla. 5th DCA), <i>review dismissed</i> , 649 So. 2d 232 (Fla. 1994)	44
<i>Ward v. Orange Memorial Hospital Ass'n, Inc.</i> , 193 So. 2d 492 (Fla. 4th DCA 1966)	39
<i>White Construction Co., Inc. v. Dupont</i> , 455 So. 2d 1026 (Fla. 1984)	45
<i>Wildwood Properties, Inc. v. Archer of Vero Beach, Inc.</i> , 621 So. 2d 691 (Fla. 4th DCA 1993)	32
<i>Williams v. State</i> , 947 So. 2d 517 (Fla. 3d DCA 2006), <i>review dismissed</i> , 954 So. 2d 1157 (Fla. 2007)	31
<i>Wingate v. United Services Automobile Ass'n</i> , 480 So. 2d 665 (Fla. 5th DCA 1985)	1

Wright v. Coral Farms,
200 So. 2d 537 (Fla. 1967) 34

Young v. Illinois Central Gulf R. Co.,
618 F. 2d 332 (5th Cir. 1980) 29

Zimmer, Inc. v. Birnbaum,
758 So. 2d 714 (Fla. 4th DCA),
review denied,
786 So. 2d 1193 (Fla. 2000) 31

Zurzolo v. General Motors Corp.,
69 F.R.D. 469 (E.D. Pa. 1975) 29

Other Authorities

§90.704, Fla. Stat. 34
